Nov 08 2012 11:5OAM_ page 2
I

- & | £y
MAKING HOME AFFORDABLE

oU mayF&é able to make your payments more affordabie.

ASC m Act now to get the help you need!

AMERICA'S RERVICING COMPAMY

' Date: November 7, 2012
Loan #:
Property
Address:
=

Congratulations! By entering inte.a Home Affordable Modification Trial Period Plan you have taken thefirst step
toward making your paymentmore affordable,

After a review of your financial information and current level of debt, you are required to work with a HUD-
approved housing counseling agency as a condition of being offered a Trial Period Plan. The service provided by
the housing counseling agency is FREE. Your counselor will work with you to create a household budget and
develop an action plan to reduce your household debts. ¥ou can also count on your housing counselor to provide
you with support during the loan modification process:

Your next step is to choose from the following housing counseling options:

A. Select a HUD approved housing counseling agency by going to this website address:
http:/fwww .hud.gov/offices/hsg/sth/hee/fe/. The available agencies are listed by state and can provide
you witheither in-persen counseling or counseling by phone.

B Or select counseling by phone through the HOPE Hotline by ealling 1-888-995-HOPE, This is an on-
demand counseling service that is available 24-hours a day/7-days a week. The HOPE Hotline is available
in Spanish or English (other languages are available onrequest).

‘Whichever option you select, the housing counseling'services will be madeavailable at NO COST TO YOU.
Rerl:x]em‘t)e{)r(,i it is your responsibility to contact one of these counseling agencies. It is also a requirement of your
Trial Period Plan.

if you have questions about this requirement, please ¢all the phone number below.
Sincerely,

Shuntay Palmer

Home Preservation Specialist
952-562-1268

America's Servicing Company

" Program Counseling Letter
Page 1




OO

a &
MAKING HOME AFFORDABLE

B ey e i
AMERICA'D GERVICING COMPANY

S

Loan No.: Requirements to avoid foreclosure during
/ - the HAMP Trial Period

November 7, 2012 [ R —

Subject: Important information about your HAMP frial period

e RNl

You have qualified for HAMP, and will enter a “trial period™

Before your loan can be modified, You will need.to suceessfully complete the

trial periad plan by makingall trial payments on the dates they're due and During the HAMP trial period:

meeting all other requirements. The Trial Period Plan Notice explains how the ~ * Theforeclosure process will be halted and

trial period works, and'whet your new Arial payment amount will be. This ;c:)r:?losure sale will not be scheduled as long as
amount will temporarily.replace youricurrent mortgage payment during the trial ? . o .
period. To accept the terms of the Trial Period Plan, all youneed to do is send us I pff;‘f,fﬁ mf;ﬁ t;:;fspz;:::;:’:inp?,::
your first trial payment by the specifiéd duedate. It is important that you work. o Commuricate actively with your home

to provide the necessary payments very quickly so a modification can be preservation speciatist

completed before foreclosure proceedings have progressed too far.

Fallure to qualify for HAMP or comply with the
If you don’t comply with trial period terms, we will send you a Non-Approyal / requirements of the HAMP evalustion or Trial
notice, Examples of not meeting the terms of the Trial Period Plan include not Period will result in a HAMP noa-approval:

making your payments on fime, or not sending us the required doctments. *, You may be granted a 30 day grace petiod to
teview your Non-Approval Notice,
= During this period, we may continue with pending
foreclosure action, but a foreclosure sale will not
be conducted and yon will not lose vour home.

We have other options that may help you aveid foreclosure
If you pannot afford 1o make your trial payments, or if you decide to leave your
home; please contact us.as socon as possible to explore other ways to avoid a
foreclosure.

*The decision to stop the foreclosure process o sale is muce
Get help if you have questions by the irvestor
We want 10 help you if we can. If you have any questions about the foreclosure
process or your HAMP trial period, please call the phone number below,

If you'have guestions about the legal consequencesof foreclosure, please contact
an attorney-or housing counselor for assistance.\ You can also call the

Homeﬂ'wnﬂr,s HOPET™ Hotline gt l'BSS’QQS-HOPE (4673]. They offer free m
HUD-certified counseling services in English and Spanish, and can help answer

any questions you have.
S

Triad FCL information
: Pagelof2




Sincerely,

Shuntay Palmer

Home Preservation Specialist
952.562.1268

America's Servicing Company

This commanication is an attempt 16 collect 2 debe and any information obtained willbe used for that purpose. However, if you have received a discharge of thi detit in

bankruptey or are currently in a bankrupicy case, this notice is not intended 4 an aticmpt fo coflect a debt and, this company has a ségurity interet in the property and
will only exercise its rights a5 against the property.

We may report infonmation about your account to credit burcaus. Latc payments, missed payments, o otheridefaults on your acpount may be reflected in yvour eredit
report,

With sespect to loans located in the State of California, the state Rasenthal Fair Debt Coilection Practices ACT and the fodera! Fair Debt Collection Practices Act require
that, exeept urdler unusual circumstances, colleciors may ot contact you before 8 a.m. or after 9 p.mi’ They may not harass you by using threats or vielence or arrest or
by using obscene language. Coliectors may not use faise or misleading statements or calt you at work if they know or have reason fo know that You may not reeeive
personal calls at work. For the tnost part, collectors may not ]l anothet person, other than your attomney or spouse, about your debt. Colléctors may contact another
person o confirm your Incation ar enforce a judgment. For fore information abow debt collections activities, you may confact the Fedetal Trade Commission at §-
877-FTC-HELP or wwyw.flc gov,

“Trinl FCL Information
Page 2512




5
Nov 08 2012 1151 ANEEGEE page

L ] e
MAKING HOME AFFORDABLE

‘ou may be able to make YOur payments more affordable
Call 952-562-1268 for immediate assistance

i
AMERICA 'S SENVIEING COMPANY

Loan No. S
pea [

Congratulations! You are approved to enter into a Trial Period Plan under the federal government’s Home
Affordable Modification Program, This is the first step toward qualifying for more affordable mortgage payments.
Please read this letter so that you understand all the stepsyou need to take to modify your mortgage payments.

What you need to do...
his offer please call me at the phone number listed below no later than 14 calendar days from the date

To accept t
listed at the top of this letter or send in your first monthly trial period payment instead of your normal monthly

monthly mortgage payments as follows:
o "1% payment: $3,436.75 by Decem ember 1, 2012

2% payment: $3,436.75 by January 1, 2013 :
S 3 payment: $3,436.75 by February1, 2013/ A\

If you do not call to accept the offer within 14 days or send in yourfirst payment by the dug date, the foreclosure
process will move forward. We will continue fo work with you tg help you avoid a foreclosure sale, However,
please‘understand that if vou have not yet been referred to foreclosure, that process could begin at any time. If
y¥our.mortgage has been referred to foreclosure, as part of the foreclosure process, youmay receive notices from a
third-party attorney délivered by mail, or see steps being taken to'proceed with a foreclosure sale of your home,
During the HAMP Trial period, a foreclosure sale will notbe held as long as you comply with the terms of the trial
period plan and make all your Payments on time.

mortgage from inclusion in the bankruptey. (Your existing loan and loan requirements remain in effect and
unchanged during the trial period.) If each payment is not received by America's Servicing Company in
the month in which it is due, this offerwill end and your lean will not be modified under the
terms desecribed in this offer,

H youhave any questions or if you cannot afford the trial period payments shown above but want to keep your
property, or if you have decided to leave your property but still want to avoid foreclosure, please call us at 952-
562-1268 as we may be able to help you. (Also, please review the attached “Frequently Asked Questions”)

Trial Period Plan Notfice (Verifiod Income)
Page s




6

Sincerely,

Shuntay Palmer

Home Preservation Specialist
952-562-1268

America's Servicing Company

Get free counseling to help manage expenses and avoid foreclosure. Reach out to a local HUD-
approved, non-profit housing counseling agency if you're struggling to keep up with monthly expenses, or want
belp to avoid foreclosure. At no cost, a counselor will work closely with you, providing the information and
assistance you need. To find an agency near you, goto MVMAMM Or cail 1-800-
569-4287,

Be sure you avoid anyone who asks for a fee for counseling oraloanmodification, or asks you to sign over the
deed to your home, or to make your mortgage payments to anyone other than Wells Fargo Home Mortgage,

Attachments: (1) Frequently Asked Questions; (2) Additional Trial Period Plan Information and Legal Notices; (3)
Trial Period Plan Notice (Verified Income)

This communieation is an attempt 1o collect adebt and any information obtsined will be used for that purpase. However, if you have received a
discharge of this debt in bankruptey or are currently in a bankraptey case, this notice s not intended as an attempt to collect a debt and, this
contpany has 2 security interest in the property and will only exerciseits rights against the property.

With respect to those loans located/in the State of California, the state Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the feder&l Fair Debt
Collection Practices Act require that, except under unusual circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8 a.m. or after g p.o. They
may niot harass you by using threats of violence or arrest or byusing obscene language, Collectors may not use false or misleading statements
or call you at work if they know or have resson 1o know that you may not recetve personal calls at work. For the most part, collectors may nat
tell another person, other than your attorney or spouse, about your debt. Collectors'may contact another person to confirm yaur location or
enforee a judgment. For move information about debt collection activities, you may contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1-877-FIC-HELP
oF www fic.gov, ) '

Awmerica's Servicing Company is a divisionof Wells Fargo Bank N.A. ©2012 Wels Fargo Bank, N.A. Al rights reserved,
NMLSR I 309801

Trial Period Plan Nofice [Verified Income)




Nov 08 2012

,
e Pece

Q.

ERECUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS {

Trial Period Plan Notice (anmme)

What else should I know about this offer?

. To accept this offer you must call no later than 14 calendar days from the date listed at the top of this

letter.

If you make your new payments timely, we will not conduet a foreclosure sale.,
You will not be charged any fees for this Trial Period Plan or a permanent modification.
If your loan is modified, we will waive all unpaid late charges.

® & o »

+ ]

situation can affect your credit score. If you choose-a loan-modification, your credit scorecould be
negatively impacted during the'trial period plan, but it may not be as impacted as an ongoing series of late
payments or foreclosure. During that process, we are required to.continue to report the delinquency status
of your loan to the credit reporting agencies as “paying under a partial or modified payment agreement”.
When you are approved for & permanent loan modification, the modification process is complete and is
recorded on your credit report 4s “loan modified” as long as you make your permanently modified

from the bankruptey case, we would follow all state and federal requirements for credit reporting. For
miore informationsabout your credit score, go to '
http:/ /www,&c.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/consumer/credit/crez;.shﬂn.

¢ You may be required to attend credit counseling.

Why is there'a trial period?

The trial period offers you immediate payment Eelief and gives you time to make sure ¥ou can manage the
lower monthly mortgage payment. The trial period is temporary, and your existing loan and loan
requirements remain in effect and unchanged during the trial period.

How was my new payment in the trial period determined?

mortgage insurance premiums, thisiamount will also be added to your payment. If we were able to

permanently modify your loan today, we estimate yourmodified interest rate would be 2.000%. Your final
modified interest rate may be different.

The modified payment should be sufficient to pay the principal and interest as well as property taxes,

.

Insurance premiums and other permissible escrow fees based on our recent analysis of these costs. Your

Page 3




Nov 08 2012 11:53aMi page 8
|

Q.

When will I know if my loan can be modified permanently and how will the modified loan
balance be determined?

Once you make all of your trial period payments on time,we will send you amodification agreement detailing
the terms of the modified loan. Any difference between the amount of the trial period payments and your
regular mortgage payments will be added to the balance of your loan along with any other past due amounts
as permitted by your loan documents, While this will increase the total amount that you owe, it should not
significantly change the amount of your modified mortgage paymentaas that is determined based on your total
monthly gross income, not your loan balance,

Are there incentives that I may qualify for if I am current with my new payments?

Once your loan is modified, you can earn a pay=for-success incentive for every month that you make on-time
payments beginning with the trial period payments. Depending on your modified monthly payment, you may
accrue up to $1,000 each year for five years for 2 maximum of $5,000. This important benefit, which will be
applied to your principal balance each year after the anniversary date of your [irst trial period payment
due date, will help you earn equity in your home by reducing the amount that you owe, Howevér, vou must
remain current on your loan. You will lose this benefit if your modified loan loses good standing; which means
that the equivalent of three full monthly payments are due and unpaid on the last day of any month, at any
time during this five year period, If you lose this benefit, you will lose all accrued, unapplied incentive
payments,

. Will my interest rate and principal and interest payment be fixed after my loan is permanently

modified?

Once your loan is modified, your interést rate and monthly principal and interest payment will be fixed for the
life of your mortgage unless your initial modified interest rate is below current market interest rates. In that
case, the below market interest rate will be fixed for five years. At the end of the fifth year, your interest rate
may increase by 1% per year until it reaches a cap. The cap will equal the market rate of interest being charged
by mortgage lénders on the dayyourmodification agreement is prepared (the Freddie Mac Primary Mortgage
Market Survey® rate for 30-year fixed-rate conforming mortgages), Once your interest rate reaches the cap, it
will be fixed for the remaining life of your loan, Your new monthly payment will include an escrow for
property taxes, hazard insurance and other escrowed expenses. If the cost of your homeowners insurance,
property tax assessment or other escrowed expenses increases; your monthly payment will increase as well.

What if I have other questions about Home Affordable Modification that cannot be answered
hy my mortgage servicer?

Callthe Homeowner's HOPE™ Hotline at 1-888-995-HCPE (4673). This Hotline can help with questions
about the program and offers aCeess to free HUD=certified counseling services in English and Spanish.

. Whatifl amaware of fraud, waste, mismanagenient or misrepresentations affiliated with the

Troubled Asset Relief Program?

Please contact SIGTARP at 1.877.81G.200g (toll-free), 202.622/4559 (fax) or
wwwisigtarp.gov and provide them with yOUr namse, our name as your servicer, your
property address, loan number and reason for escalation. Mail can be sent to: Hotline
Office of the Special Inspector General for Troubled Asset Relief Program,

1801 L Street NW, Washington, DC 20220,

DHAMINEC

Additional Trial Period Plan Information and Legal Notices

Trial Period Plan Notice (Verified Ineome)

Page 4 of




The terms of your Trial Period Plan below are effective on the day youmake your first trial period payment,
provided you have paid it on or before December 1, 2012. You and we agree that:

We will not proceed to the foreclosure sale during the trial period, provided you are complying
with the terms of the Trial Period Plan:

¢ Any pending foreélosure action or proceeding that has'been suspended may be resumed if you are notified
in writing that you failed to comply with the terms of the Trial Petiod Plan or do not qualify for a
permanent modification.

* You agree that the servicer will hold the trial period payments inan account until sufficient funds are in
the account to pay your oldest delinquent monthly payment. You also agree that the servicer will not pay
your interest on the amounts held in the account. If any money is left in this account at the end of the

Trial Period Plan, those funds will be deducted from amounts that would otherwise be added to vour
modified principal balance,

* The servicer's acceptance and posting of your new payment during the trial period will not bé deemed a
waiver of the acceleration of yourloan (or foreelosure actions) and related activities, and shall not
constitute a cure of your defaultunder your loan unless such payments are sufficient to completely cure
your entire default under your loan.

If your monthly payment did not include eserows for taxes and insurance, you are now
required to do so: '

* You agree that any prior waiver that allowed you to pay directly for taxes and insurance is revoked. You
agree to establish an escrow account and to pay required escrows into that account.

Your currentloan documents remain in effect; however, you may make the trial period
payment instead of the payment required under your loan documents:

® You agreeithat all terms and provisions of your.current mortgage note and mortgage security instrument
remain in full force and effect'and you will comply with thoseterms; and that nothing in the Trial Period
Plan shall be understood or construed to'be a satisfaction or release in whole6r in‘part of the obligations
contained in the loan documents.

Trial Period Plan Notice (Verified Income)

Page 5




Nov 08 2012 11:55AM (G page 10

Important escrow information:

If you are approved for and accept a irial payment plan under the Home Affordable Modification
Program, you will be required to maintain or establish an escrow account to pay your future property
taxes, and insurance premiums which will remdin on your account for the life of the loan. Until then,
please continue to pay any tax or insurance bills you have previously been responsible for paying.

If delinquent property taxes or insurance premiums are, discovered during our review of your
financial situation, we will make those payments including all interest and penalties. We will then
establish an escrow account or adjust, your existing account for payment of past duewand future
amounts.

Any insurance and/or tax item that'is paid through homeowner's association dues will remain non-
escrowed. '

Important paymexit’ information:

If your payments are being electronically withdrawn, whether by us or any other provider, it is your
responsibility to have withdrawals stopped if and when it isappropriate, but this.would most likely be
when you move from your current paymentto a trial period payment,

If you need America’s Servicing Company to cancel your withdrawals please call'us at 800-842=7654
(Monday-Friday7:00'a.m. to 5:00 p-m..Central Time) at'least 5 business days prior to the date you
wish to have the'withdrawals stopped.

If you would like to use our Easy Pay process to make your trial period payments by phone; please
contact us at 877-222-7875, _

Note: You will receive a form t6 re-start automatie, on-going electronic withdrawals - when your Joan is
formally modified at the end of yourtrial periad.

**Please see payment couponsattached for your ¢onvenience®*

Impartant information About Your Trial Peariod Plan P




America's Servicing Company
Suite L.-2-200

1200 West 7" Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

P

Payment Due Date: January 1, 2013

Payment Amount Due: 3,436.75

Payment Due Date: December 1, 2012

America's Servicing Company
Suire L-2-260

1200 West 7" Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Loan Number_

_ Payment Amount Due: 3,436.75

Payment Due Date: February 1,2813

America's Servicing Company
Suite L-2-200

1200 West 7" Street

Los Angeles, CA90017

Payment Coupons






